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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
 
 

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102, Juggernaut Exploration Ltd. discloses that the accompanying 
unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the nine months ended, June 30, 2025 and 2024, were 
prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. 
 
The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Juggernaut Exploration Ltd.    
Statements of Financial Position    
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) Unaudited   Audited 
As at, June 30,  September 30, 

 2025  2024 
  $   $ 
Assets    

    
Current    
   Cash and cash equivalent (Note 4) 9,960,144   155,210  
   Receivables (Note 5 and 8) 102,898   588,934  
   Prepaid and deposits (Notes 6) 692,502   407,251  
  10,755,544    1,151,395  
Non-Current    
   Investment in B-All Syndicate (Note 9) 715,000   715,000  
   Cash held against credit cards  57,500   57,500  
   Equipment (Note 7) 34,698   47,933  
   Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 8) 16,635,342   15,706,732  
Total assets 28,198,084    17,678,560  

    
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity    
    
Current    
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 10) 580,474   1,315,097  
   Due to related parties (Note 11) 15,038   19,702  
   Flow-through share premium liabilities (Note 12) 3,833,602   - 
Total liabilities 4,429,114    1,334,799  

    
Shareholders' Equity    
   Share capital (Note 12) 41,394,217   33,337,904  
   Contributed surplus 5,903,382   4,782,932  
   Accumulated deficit (23,528,629)  (21,777,075) 
Total shareholders' equity 23,768,970    16,343,761  

    
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 28,198,084    17,678,560  

 
Commitments (Note 8) 
 
Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on August 6, 2025: 
 
 

“Daniel Stuart”                     “Peter Bryant”    
Director  Director  
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Juggernaut Exploration Ltd.        
Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss   
For the Three Months and Nine Months Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024     
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)               
 Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  

 2025  2024  2025  2024 
  $   $   $   $ 
Expenses:        
   Administration fees (Note 11) 28,750   26,250   78,750   82,500  
   Consulting 76,854   344,609   166,048   376,757  
   Corporate development 129,394   75,945   296,713   344,095  
   Depreciation 2,621   4,155   7,862   9,234  
   Filing and transfer agent fees 7,961   5,984   45,108   24,745  
   Interest 6,691   -  6,691   - 
   Management fees (Note 11) 90,750   83,250   249,750   253,500  
   Office and sundry 25,616   21,378   82,776   69,378  
   Professional fees 2,140   34,250   56,552   76,888  
   Share-based compensation (Note 12) 831,348   305,235   853,160   356,735  
   Travel and promotion 112,609   24,366   195,819   107,914  
Loss before other items (1,314,734)   (925,422)   (2,039,229)   (1,701,746) 

        
Other items:        
  Interest income 33,236   10,179   34,035   16,196  
  Loss on disposal of equipment -  -  (5,373)  - 
  Reversal of flow-through premium liability (Note 12) 83,845   40,409   259,013   40,409  
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (1,197,653)   (874,834)   (1,751,554)   (1,645,141) 

        
Basic and diluted loss per share ($0.05)   ($0.09)   ($0.11)   ($0.20) 

        
Weighted average number of shares outstanding 22,440,532    9,641,854    16,263,432    8,131,117  
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Juggernaut Exploration Ltd.       
Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity       
For The Nine Months Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024    
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)       
  Share Capital Contributed     

 Number of  Amount Surplus Deficit Total 
 Shares  $ $ $ $ 

Balance - September 30, 2023 6,254,946  a) 27,351,507  4,169,420  (20,437,927) 11,083,000  
       

Shares issued for cash (net of issuance costs) (Note 12) 6,183,164   5,731,397  57,527  - 5,788,924  
Shares issued pursuant to mineral option agreement (Note 8) 300,000   255,000  - - 255,000  
Fair value of warrants issued pursuant to mineral option agreement (Note 8 and 12) -  - 180,000  - 180,000  
Share-based compensation expense (Note 10 and 12) -  - 356,735  - 356,735  
Net and comprehensive loss for the period -  - - (1,645,141) (1,645,141) 
Balance - June 30, 2024 12,738,110    33,337,904  4,763,682  (22,083,068) 16,018,518  

       
Fair value of warrants issued pursuant to mineral option agreement (Note 8 and 12) -  - 9,300  - 9,300  
Share-based compensation expense (Note 10 and 12) -  - 64,950  - 64,950  
Cancelled stock options -  - (55,000) 55,000  - 
Net and comprehensive loss for the period -  - - 250,993  250,993  
Balance - September 30, 2024 12,738,110    33,337,904  4,782,932  (21,777,075) 16,343,761  

       
Shares issued for cash (net of issuance costs) (Note 12) 16,684,560   12,148,928  267,290  - 12,416,218  
Flow-through share premium (Note 12) -  (4,092,615) - - (4,092,615) 
Share-based compensation expense (Note 10 and 12) -  - 853,160  - 853,160  
Net and comprehensive loss for the period -  - - (1,751,554) (1,751,554) 
Balance - June 30, 2025 29,422,670    41,394,217  5,903,382  (23,528,629) 23,768,970  

       
a) Effective March 13, 2025, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding common shares on a 10 to 1 basis.  All references to common shares, warrants and stock 
   options prior to this date in these financial statements have been adjusted to reflect the change.      
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Juggernaut Exploration Ltd.    
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows    
For The Nine Months Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024    
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)       
 2025  2024 
  $   $ 
Operating activities:    

    
Net loss for the period (1,751,554)  (1,645,141) 

    
Adjustments for items not affecting cash:    
   Depreciation 7,862   9,234  
   Loss on disposal of equipment 5,373   - 
   Prepaid amortization 118,221   248,901  
   Reversal of flow-through premium liability (259,013)  (40,409) 
   Share-based compensation 853,160   356,735  

    
Net change in non-cash working capital items:    
   Receivables 486,036   (66,140) 
   Prepaid and deposits (403,472)  (469,065) 
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  250,515   30,318  
   Due to related parties (4,664)  (112,449) 
Cash used in operating activities  (697,536)   (1,688,016) 

    
Financing activities    
Proceeds from Private placement, net of share issuance costs 12,416,218   6,461,283  
Cash provided by financing activities 12,416,218    6,461,283  

    
Investing activities    
Acquisition of equipment -  (24,254) 
Mineral property expenditures - net of government tax credits (1,913,748)  (1,852,946) 
Cash used in investing activities (1,913,748)   (1,877,200) 

    
Change in cash and cash equivalent 9,804,934   2,896,067  

    
Cash and cash equivalent - beginning  155,210   468,660  
        
Cash and cash equivalent - ending 9,960,144    3,364,727  

    
Non-cash investing activity: $  $ 
Units issued for options on mineral properties -  435,000  
Exploration expenditures included in accounts payable 284,761    89,431  
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1. Corporate Information 
 

Juggernaut Exploration Ltd. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the British Columbia Business 
Corporations Act on January 6, 2006. The Company is in the business of acquiring, exploring and evaluating 
mineral resource properties.  

 
The Company’s shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol “JUGR”.  
 
The address of the Company’s corporate office and principal place of business is Suite 300, 1055 West Hastings 
Street, Vancouver, BC Canada. 

 
2. Basis of Preparation  

 
Statement of compliance 

 
These financial statements of the Company for the period ended June 30, 2025, have been prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee 
(“IFRIC”). 
 
The financial statements were approved and authorized for issue on August 6, 2025, by the directors of the 
Company. 

 
Basis of Measurement 
 
The financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical 
costs, modified where applicable. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise 
noted. 

 
Going Concern 
 
These financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue on a going-concern basis. 
As at June 30, 2025, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, has an accumulated deficit of 
$23,528,629 and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business.  Further financing will be 
required to meet the terms of the Company’s mineral property option agreements (Note 8). These conditions 
indicate the existence of material uncertainty which casts significant doubt about the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon economic and 
market factors which involve uncertainties including the Company’s ability to raise adequate equity financing 
for continuing operations. Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values as shown and 
accordingly these financial statements do not give effect to adjustments, if any, which would be necessary 
should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. If the going concern assumption was not used, 
then the adjustments required to report the Company’s assets and liabilities on a liquidation basis could be 
material to these financial statements. 
 

3. Material Accounting Policy Information 
 
 Financial Instruments 
 

The following is the Company’s accounting policy for financial instruments under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: 
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3. Material Accounting Policy information – (cont’d) 
 

Financial Instruments – (cont’d) 
 
(i) Classification 

 
The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss 
(“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The 
Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt 
instruments is driven by the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual 
cash flow characteristics.  Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity 
instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-
instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless 
they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the 
Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL. 
 
The following table shows the classification of the Company’s financial instruments under IFRS 9: 

 
Financial assets/liabilities  IFRS 9 Classification 
Cash and cash equivalents  Amortized cost 
Receivables  Amortized cost 
Investment in B-All Syndicate 
Accounts payable 

 FVTPL 
Amortized cost 

Due to related parties  Amortized cost 
 

 (ii) Measurement  
 

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost 
Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction 
costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. 

 
Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL 
Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are 
expensed in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising 
from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements 
of loss and comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise.  

 
Debt investments at FVTOCI 
These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest 
method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains 
and losses are recognised in other comprehensive income (“OCI”). On derecognition, gains and losses 
accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss 

 
Equity investments at FVTOCI 
These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss 
unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and 
losses are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss. 
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3. Material Accounting Policy information – (cont’d) 
 

Financial Instruments – (cont’d) 
 
(iii) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost 

 
The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at 
amortized cost.  At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an 
amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased 
significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly 
since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal 
to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the statements of loss and 
comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is 
required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.  

 
(iv) Derecognition  

 
Financial assets 
The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial 
assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards 
of ownership to another entity.  

 
Financial liabilities 
The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or 
expire.  The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such 
that the terms and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new 
financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.   

 
Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents  
 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of deposits in banks and highly liquid investments that are readily convertible 
to cash. 
 
Equipment 
 
Equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. 
Depreciation is provided on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Upon the sale 
or disposition of a depreciable asset, cost and accumulated amortization are removed from equipment and any 
gain or loss is reflected as a gain or loss from operations.  
 
Depreciation is calculated on a diminishing balance basis at a rate of 20% to 30% per annum for all, equipment, 
automotive and field equipment. 
 
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as 
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the 
Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is 
derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in 
which they are incurred. 
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3. Material Accounting Policy information – (cont’d) 
 
Exploration and evaluation assets 
 
Costs incurred prior to obtaining the legal rights to explore a property are recognized as an expense in the 
period in which they are incurred. 
 
Exploration and evaluation expenditures include the costs of acquiring licenses and costs associated with 
exploration and evaluation activity. Option payments are considered acquisition costs provided that the 
Company has the intention of exercising the underlying option. 
 
Property option agreements are exercisable entirely at the option of the optionee. Therefore, option payments 
(or recoveries) are recorded when payment is made (or received) and are not accrued. 
 
Exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized. The Company capitalizes costs to specific blocks of 
claims or areas of geological interest.  Government tax credits received are recorded as a reduction to the 
cumulative costs incurred and capitalized on the related property. 
 
Exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment if facts or circumstances indicate that impairment 
exists.  Examples of such facts and circumstances are as follows: 
 
- the period for which the Company has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the period 

or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed; 

- substantive expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area 
is neither budgeted nor planned; 

- exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the discovery of 
commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such activities 
in the specific area; and 

- sufficient data exist to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the 
carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful 
development or by sale. 

 
After technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrable, the 
Company stops capitalizing expenditures for the applicable block of claims or geological area of interest and 
tests the asset for impairment.  The capitalized balance, net of any impairment recognized, is then reclassified 
to either tangible or intangible mine development assets according to the nature of the asset. 
 
Restoration and environmental obligations 
 
The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with 
the exploration development and mining activities, when those obligations result from the acquisition, 
construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future restoration cost 
estimates is capitalized to the related asset along with a corresponding increase in the restoration provision in 
the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate 
the net present value. 
 
The Company’s estimates of restoration costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, 
discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes 
are recorded directly to the related asset with a corresponding entry to the restoration provision. The Company’s 
estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and 
changes in estimates. 
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3. Material Accounting Policy information – (cont’d) 
 
Restoration and environmental obligations – (cont’d) 
 
Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company’s estimates of restoration costs, are 
charged to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the period. 
 
The net present value of restoration costs arising from subsequent site damage that is incurred on an ongoing 
basis during production are charged to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss in the period incurred. 
 
The costs of restoration projects that were included in the provision are recorded against the provision as 
incurred. The costs to prevent and control environmental impacts at specific properties are capitalized in 
accordance with the Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation assets. 
 
Impairment of assets 
 
The carrying amount of the Company’s assets (which include exploration and evaluation assets) is reviewed at 
each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the 
recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. An 
impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds 
its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 
 
The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset’s fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In 
assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 
discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to 
the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the 
recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. 
 
An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and 
there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. Any reversal of 
impairment cannot increase the carrying value of the asset to an amount higher than the carrying amount that 
would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in previous years. 
 
Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment. 
 
Share-based Compensation 
 
The Company operates a stock option plan. Share-based compensation to employees is measured at the fair 
value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods.  Share-based payments to non-
employees is measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments 
issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured and are recorded 
at the date the goods or services are received.  The corresponding amount is recorded to the option reserve.  
The fair value of options is determined using a Black–Scholes Option Pricing Model. The number of shares and 
options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount 
recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the 
number of equity instruments that eventually vest. 
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3. Material Accounting Policy information – (cont’d) 
 
Loss per share 
 
Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding in the period.  For all periods presented, the loss attributable 
to common shareholders equals the reported loss attributable to owners of the Company.  Diluted loss per 
share is calculated by the treasury stock method.  Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average 
number of common shares outstanding for the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the proceeds 
to be received on the exercise of dilutive share options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares 
at the average market price during the period. Under this method, the basic and diluted loss per share is the 
same as the effect of common shares issuable upon the exercise of options and warrants would be anti-dilutive. 
 
Flow-through shares  
 
The Company has adopted a policy whereby proceeds from flow-through issuance are allocated between the 
offering of shares and the sale of tax benefits based on the premium that the investor pays for the shares. A 
liability is recognized for this difference and is extinguished by crediting other income when the Company has 
made the required expenditures and there is a reasonable expectation of the renunciation of these expenditures 
to the tax authorities. 
 

 Significant estimates and assumptions 
 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and 
assumptions concerning the future. The Company’s management reviews these estimates and underlying 
assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future 
events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.  Revisions to estimates are adjusted for 
prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised.  
 
Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in 
future accounting periods include the useful lives of equipment, the recoverability of the carrying value of 
exploration and evaluation assets, fair value measurements for financial instruments, the calculation of share-
based compensation using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model and the recoverability and measurement of 
deferred tax assets. 
 
Unit Issuance 
 
The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants 
issued as private placement units for equity warrants, whereby the carrying amount of the warrants is 
determined based on any difference between gross proceeds and the estimated fair market value of the 
common shares. If the proceeds from the offering are less than or equal to the estimated fair market value of 
common shares issued, no value is assigned to the warrants. Warrants that are issued as payment to a finder 
or other transaction costs are accounted for as share-based payments. 
 
Investments in private companies 
 
Where the fair value of investments in private companies recorded on the statement of financial position cannot 
be derived from active markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation techniques. The inputs to these 
models are derived from observable market data where possible, but where observable market data is not 
available, judgment is required to establish fair value and this value may not be indicative of the eventual 
recoverable value. 
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3. Material Accounting Policy information – (cont’d) 
 

 Significant judgments 
 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, 
apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies.  The most significant judgments in 
applying the Company’s financial statements include: 
 

• The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and whether there are events 
or conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty; 

• the classification / allocation of expenditures as exploration and evaluation expenditures or operating 
expenses; and 

• the classification of financial instruments. 
 
Income taxes 
 
Current income tax: 
Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be 
recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are 
those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where the Company 
operates and generates taxable income. 
 
Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized 
in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions 
taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation 
and establishes provisions where appropriate. 
 
Deferred income tax: 
Deferred income tax is recognized, using the asset and liability method, on temporary differences at the 
reporting date arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial 
reporting purposes 
 
The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and 
recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part 
of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the 
tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax 
rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.  
 
Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to 
set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same 
taxable entity and the same taxation authority. 
 
New standards and interpretations not yet adopted 
 
Certain new and amended accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not 
mandatory for the June 30, 2025, reporting period and have not been early adopted by the Company.  
 
Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1) 
 
This amendment clarifies the requirement in determining whether a certain liability should be classified as 
current or noncurrent based on the rights that exist at the end of the reporting period, explains that rights are in 
existence if covenants are complied with at the end of the reporting period, and introduces a definition of 
‘settlement’ to make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, 
other assets or services. The amendment is to be applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or 
after January 1, 2024, with early adoption permitted.  
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3. Material Accounting Policy information – (cont’d) 
 

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted– (cont’d) 
 
IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements (“IFRS 18”) 
 
This is a new standard on presentation and disclosure in financial statements which replaces IAS 1, with a 
focus on updates to the statement of profit or loss. IFRS 18 introduces new requirements to:  
 

• present specified categories and defined subtotals in the statement of profit or loss; 
• provide disclosures on management-defined performance measures (MPMs) in the notes to the 

financial statements; and 
• improve aggregation and disaggregation. 

 
An entity is required to apply IFRS 18 for annual reporting periods on or after January 1, 2027, with earlier 
adoption permitted. IFRS 18 requires retrospective application with specific transition provisions. The Company 
is assessing the impact of this amendment.  
 
Other new standards and interpretations with future effective dates are either not applicable or not expected to 
have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statements. 
 

4. Cash and cash equivalents 
 
    June 30,      June 30, 
    2025     2024 
Cash $ 129,044   $ 142,308  
Short-term investment   9,831,100      3,222,419  
  $ 9,960,144    $ 3,364,727  

 
 

5. Receivables 
 
    June 30,      June 30, 
    2025     2024 
Amounts receivable $ 30,986   $ 8,380  
Sales tax receivable  71,912    42,072  
BCMETC recoverable (Note 8)   -     215,440  
  $ 102,898    $ 265,892  

 
6. Prepaid and deposits 
 

    June 30,      June 30, 
    2025     2024 
Prepaid expenses (Note 10) $ 20,959   $ 210,465  
Deposits   671,543      393,205  
  $ 692,502    $ 603,670  
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7. Equipment 
 

            Field/Geo     
    Equipment   Automotive   Equipment   Total 
Cost:         
At September 30, 2023 $ 5,957  $ 34,392  $ 31,495  $ 71,844  
Additions    -   7,900    16,354    24,254  
At September 30, 2024  $ 5,957    42,292    47,849    96,098  
Disposals   -  (12,900)  -  (12,900) 
At June 30, 2025   5,957    29,392    47,849    83,198  
Depreciation:         
At September 30, 2023 $ 3,098  $ 18,868  $ 13,887   35,853  
Charge for the year   572    5,842    5,898    12,312  
At September 30, 2024 $ 3,670  $ 24,710  $ 19,785  $ 48,165  
Disposals   -  (7,527)  -  (7,527) 
Charge for the period   343    2,747    4,772    7,862  
At June 30, 2025 $ 4,013  $ 19,930  $ 24,557  $ 48,500  
Net book value:         
At September 30, 2024 $ 2,287  $ 17,582  $ 28,064  $ 47,933  
At June 30, 2025 $ 1,944  $ 9,462  $ 23,292  $ 34,698  

 
8. Exploration and Evaluation Assets  
 

Empire and Midas Properties: 
 
On March 15, 2017, the Company entered into two separate letter agreements (the “Agreements”) with J2 
Syndicate Holdings Ltd. (the “J2 Syndicate”) and its members (the “Optionors”) providing the Company with the 
right to acquire a 100% interest in the Midas property situated in the Skeena Mining Division of British Columbia 
and the Empire property situated in the Omineca Mining Division of British Columbia (the “Options”). 
 
Empire 
 
Financial terms/commitments are as follows (as amended on April 30, 2018, October 30, 2018, and September 
25, 2020): 
 

            Exploration   
Date Cash $   Securities    Date Expenditures $   

Effective Date 300,000  paid 820,000 shares Issued  Dec. 31, 2017 450,000  incurred 
   820,000 warrants Issued     
Feb. 1, 2019 300,000  paid N/A  Dec. 31, 2018 500,000  incurred 
Mar. 30, 2020 N/A  410,000 shares  Issued  Dec. 31, 2019 1,200,000 (a) incurred 
Oct. 16, 2020 N/A  1,700,000 shares  Issued Dec. 15, 2022 500,000 (b)  incurred 
   1,700,000 warrants  Issued    
Dec. 15, 2027 N/A  4,100,000 shares  Dec. 15, 2027  Feasibility Report – Note 1 
Total 600,000    7,030,000 shares        
      2,520,000 warrants         

 
(a) $1,200,000 to be incurred in aggregate on the Empire and/or Midas properties. 
(b) $500,000 to be incurred in aggregate on the Empire and/or Midas properties.   
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8. Exploration and Evaluation Assets – (cont’d)  
 
Empire – (cont’d) 
 
Note 1:  If Juggernaut has a Feasibility Report prepared, and such a Feasibility Report, including a National Instrument 43-
101 compliant resource estimate (herein referred to as a “Resource Report”), must be delivered to the Optionors by 
December 15, 2027 to maintain and exercise the Option; provided that Juggernaut may elect by written notice delivered to 
the Optionors not later than December 15, 2027 to either (a) extend the time for delivery of a Feasibility Report to the 
Optionors to December 15, 2028 and, as consideration for such extension, to pay to the Optionors an amount equal to 
US$1.00 for each equivalent ounce of gold up to 2,000,000 equivalent ounces of gold based on each Resource Report 
produced prior to or as part of such Feasibility Report (in addition to paying the resource bonuses as described below); or 
(b) extend the date by which it must elect to deliver a Feasibility Study for an unlimited number of successive one year  
 
periods (i.e. to December 15, 2028 and December 15 of each year thereafter) (each such one year period, an “Extension 
Term”), in each case by paying to the Optionors (i) US$1,000,000 in respect of each of the first five Extension Terms, (ii) 
US$2,000,000 in respect of each of the sixth through the tenth Extension Terms, and (iii) US$3,000,000 in respect of each 
succeeding Extension Term, in each case prior to first day of such Extension Term. If Juggernaut fails to comply with the 
terms of such extension, the Option may be terminated by the Optionors and in such event Juggernaut shall be obligated 
to pay $1,000,000 to the Optionors as a genuine pre-estimate of liquidated damages suffered by the Optionors.” 
 
As at September 30, 2019, the Company was uncertain whether it would proceed with the Empire property and 
wrote-off the carrying value of the property. On September 25, 2020, the Company negotiated revised terms 
with the optionor and has resumed exploration and evaluation expenditures on this property. 
 
Midas 
 
Financial terms/commitments are as follows (as amended on April 30, 2018, and October 30, 2018, November 
8, 2019, and October 30, 2020): 
 

            Exploration   
Date Cash $   Securities    Date Expenditures $   

Effective Date 300,000  paid 820,000 shares Issued  Dec. 31, 2017 350,000  incurred 
   820,000 warrants Issued     
Feb. 1, 2019 300,000  paid N/A  Dec. 31, 2018 500,000  incurred 
Mar. 30, 2020 N/A  410,000 shares  issued  Dec. 31, 2019 1,200,000 (a)  incurred 
     Sept. 20, 2020 90,000  incurred 
Nov. 10, 2020 N/A  1,700,000 shares  Issued  Dec. 15, 2022 500,000 (b)   incurred 
   1,700,000 warrants   Issued     

Mar. 30, 2027 N/A  4,100,000 shares  Dec. 31, 2029 
Feasibility Report 
– note 1  

Total 600,000   7,030,000 shares        
      2,520,000 warrants         

(a) $1,200,000 to be incurred in aggregate on the Empire and/or Midas properties. 
(b) $500,000 to be incurred in aggregate on the Empire and/or Midas properties. 

 
Note 1:  If Juggernaut completes a Feasibility Report , the preparation of a Feasibility Report including a National Instrument 
43-101 compliant resource estimate (herein referred to as a “Resource Report”), must be delivered to the Optionors by 
December 31, 2029 to maintain and exercise the Option; provided that Juggernaut may elect by written notice delivered to 
the Optionors not later than December 31, 2029 to either (a) extend the time for delivery of a Feasibility Report to the 
Optionors to December 31, 2030 and, as consideration for such extension, to pay to the Optionors an amount equal to 
US$1.00 for each equivalent ounce of gold up to 2,000,000 equivalent ounces of gold based on each Resource Report 
produced prior to or as part of such Feasibility Report (in addition to paying the resource bonuses provided for above); or 
(b) extend the date by which it must elect to deliver a Feasibility Study for an unlimited number of successive one year 
periods (i.e. to Dec 31, 2030 and March 30 of each year thereafter) (each such one year period, an “Extension Term”), in 
each case by paying to the Optionors (i) US$1,000,000 in respect of each of the first five Extension Terms, (ii) US$2,000,000 
in respect of each of the sixth through the tenth Extension Terms, and (iii) US$3,000,000 in respect of each succeeding 
Extension Term, in each case prior to first day of such Extension Term. If Juggernaut fails to comply with the terms of such 
extension, the Option may be terminated by the Optionors and in such event Juggernaut shall be obligated to pay 
$1,000,000 to the Optionors as a genuine pre-estimate of liquidated damages suffered by the Optionors.” 
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8. Exploration and Evaluation Assets – (cont’d)  
 
Midas – (cont’d) 
 
Pursuant to each of the Options the Company is required to pay the Optionors a resource bonus of 
US$1,000,000 and 1,000,000 (post-consolidation) shares when a NI 43-101 Compliant Technical Report of 
mineral reserves and mineral resources collectively meet 2,000,000 equivalent ounces of gold on the respective 
properties and thereafter the Company is required to pay US$1 per additional equivalent ounce of gold based 
on subsequent NI 43-101 Compliant Technical Reports. 
 
A 3% royalty (“Royalty”) on net smelter returns (“NSR”) from all production from each property acquired by the 
Company will be payable in cash or in kind at the option of the Optionors, with a right of the Company until May 
1, 2021, to buy down the Royalty by 1% to 2% for the payment to the Optionors of US$2,000,000. If the price 
of gold increases to US$2,000 per ounce, the Royalty will increase to 4% if it has not previously been bought 
down to 2% and it will increase to 3% if it has previously been bought down. If the Royalty is at 4% of the 
Company may reduce it to 2% by the payment of US$4,000,000 to the Optionors by the date which is the later 
of the 7th anniversary of the Definitive Agreement or six months after the price of gold reaches the US$2,000 
threshold. If the Royalty is at 4% the Company may reduce it to 3% by the payment of US$2,500,000 to the 
Optionors by the date which is the later of the 7th anniversary of the Definitive Agreement or six months after 
the price of gold reaches a price of US$2,000. 
 
Warrants issued under the option agreements entitled each warrant held by the holder to acquire one additional 
share of the Company at the price of $0.08 per share for 60 months from closing. All warrants will be subject to 
provisions prohibiting exercise if, as a result, the holder would own 10% or more of the Company’s outstanding 
shares post-exercise. 
 
Bingo Property 
 
In December 2021, the Company entered into an option agreement with the J2 Syndicate (“J2”) for an option 
to earn up to a 100% right, title and interest in and to certain mineral claims situated in the Skeena Mining 
District in British Columbia, collectively known as the Bingo Property. 
 
Financial terms/commitments are as follows: 
 

Date Cash $ Securities  Date 
Exploration 

Expenditures $   Interest Earned 

- - - 
Dec. 31, 

2022 190,000  (i)  
Dec. 31, 

2023 500,000 *  3,000,000 shares ** 
Dec. 31, 

2023 700,000  Incurred 49% 
   3,000,000 warrants **     

- - - 
Dec. 15, 

2027 10,000,000   100% Subject to NSR 
Total 500,000   3,000,000 shares   10,890,000      

     3,000,000 warrants         
* The cash option payment, deemed to be advance royalties, was exercised and paid on December 31, 2023. 

** The units issued to J2 consisting of shares and warrants issued at a deemed price equal to the maximum discount to market allowable 
by the TSXV Exchange of Juggernaut’s shares and for tax purposes $0.0001 of the deemed issue price of each unit will be allocated 
to the warrant comprised in the unit. Each warrant will be exercisable for five years after its date of issuance to purchase an additional 
share of the Company at a price that is equal to the market price as defined by the policies of the TSXV.  All warrants will be subject 
to provisions prohibiting exercise if, as a result the holder would hold 10% or more of the Issuer’s outstanding shares post-exercise.   
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8. Exploration and Evaluation Assets – (cont’d)  
 
Bingo Property – (cont’d) 

Shares issued on December 20, 2023, were valued each at the close of market of $0.085 resulting in a total value of $255,000. 

In accordance with the Bingo Option agreement, the warrant unit exercise price was set at market, $0.085.  The fair value of the 
warrants was estimated at $189,300 using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average assumptions:  
expected dividend yield - 0%, share price of $0.085, expected volatility - 96.8% and risk-free interest rate - 3.18%. 

(i) As at December 15, 2022, the company incurred exploration expenditures of $166,457.  To maintain the Bingo agreement in good 
standing the Company paid the shortfall of $23,543 in cash to J2 in January 2023. 

If the Company earns a 49% interest in Bingo but fails or decides not to proceed further, then a new agreement 
will be entered into with the Optioners with the purpose of marketing to sell or option the Bingo property to any 
prospective interested party.  The Company will pay a resource bonus to the Optioners in cash and shares 
when a NI 43-101 mineral reserves (proven and probable categories) and mineral resources (measured, 
indicated and inferred categories) on the Bingo Property collectively meet the following equivalents of ounces 
of gold: 
 

Gold Equivalent Ounces (“GEO”)  Cash  Shares 
For each 2,000,000 GEO US$1,000,000 N/A 

Over 2,000,000 GEO See (a) N/A 
First 2,000,000 GEO  10,000,000 

(a) Juggernaut will pay an additional resource bonus of US$1.00 to the Optionors for every gold equivalent ounce over 2,000,000 gold 
equivalent ounces. 

 
A royalty of 3% of NSR and other returns from all production from the Bingo Property will be payable to the 
Optionors, in cash or in kind (i.e. gold and other Minerals produced from the Property) at the option of the 
Optionors (which will be exercisable by the Manager on behalf of the Optionors).  The Company will have the 
right and option to reduce the royalty on the Company’s then current interest in the Property from 3% to 2% by 
paying US$1,500,000 to the Optionors not later than December 15, 2026. Production from the Bingo Property 
will include all minerals and other marketable materials, in whatever form or state, produced from the Bingo 
Property and “other returns” includes, without limitation, gross proceeds from the sale of sand, gravel, graphite, 
barite and other industrial minerals and materials.  The royalty will be registered in the office of the Gold 
Commissioner for B.C. and a security interest in the mineral claims and any after-acquired mineral lease will be 
registered in the B.C. Personal Property Security Register or against title to the Property to the extent applicable. 
 
Big One Property 
 
In February 2025, the Company entered into an option agreement with the B-All Syndicate (“B-All”)) Ltd. for an 
option to earn up to a 100% right, title and interest in and to certain mineral claims covering 33,693 hectares in 
the heart of the Golden Triangle, in British Columbia, collectively described as the Big One Property (“Big One”).   
 
Financial terms, all optional are as follows: 
 

On Or Before   Securities/Cash/Technical Report   
Cumulative 
Interest Earned 

April 2, 2027  18,000,000 shares   

    
18,000,000 warrants - issued @ discounted market price* 
valid for 5 years   49% 

April 2, 2033  18,000,000 shares   

    
18,000,000 warrants - issued @ discounted market price* 
valid for 5 years   80% 

April 2, 2034   Delivering NI 43-101 technical report      

October 2, 2034   
$1 million cash payment plus USD$1 for every gold 
equivalent ounce outline in the Ni 43-101 technical report**   100% 
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8. Exploration and Evaluation Assets – (cont’d)  
 
Big One Property – (cont'd) 
 
* Discounted market price as defined in the policies of the TSXV Exchange. 
 
Note: All shares will be subject to provisions prohibiting issuance if, as a result of the proposed issuance, the number of 
shares to be otherwise issued would be in excess of 49.9% of the Company’s issued shares; and all warrants will be subject 
to provisions prohibiting exercise if, as a result of the proposed exercise, the holder would hold 10% or more of the 
Company’s outstanding shares post-exercise. 
 
** The Company will be required to produce an updated NI 43-101 technical report on the Big One every 36 months 
commencing April 2, 2034 and will pay B-All a cash bonus of USD$1 for every additional gold equivalent ounce of gold in 
the inferred mineral resource category outlined by each NI 43-101 technical report produced on the Big One.  A royalty 
(“Royalty”) of 3% of net smelter returns (“NSR”) and other returns from all production from the Big One will be payable to B-
All, in cash or in-kind (i.e., gold and other minerals produced from Big One) at the option of B-All.  The Company will have 
the right and option to reduce the Royalty on the Company’s interest in the Big One from 3% to 2.5% by paying 
US$1,500,000 to B-All not later than April 2, 2032. 
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8. Exploration and Evaluation Assets – (cont’d) 

The Company’s exploration and evaluation assets are as follows: 

    Expenditures During the Year       

          Government   
 Balance   Camp & Consulting/  Transport & Geophysical Equipment Tax Credit/  Balance 
Mineral  Sept. 30, 2023 Acquisitions Assays Field Costs Reports Drilling Supplies Surveys & Rental Adjustments Sub-total Sept. 30, 2024 
Properties: $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ (a) $ $ 
Empire 1,225,710  - 6,214  8,472  89,032  - 3,654   10,616  3,432  121,420  1,347,130  
Midas 8,149,397  - 112,054  280,313  190,024  804,353  733,483   33,299  (90,274) 2,063,252  10,212,649  
Bingo 855,441  944,300  96,655  444,381  158,703  693,499  1,052,571  - 41,178  (139,775) 3,291,512  4,146,953  

Total 10,230,548  944,300  214,923  733,166  437,759  1,497,852  1,789,708  -  85,093  (226,617) 5,476,184  15,706,732  

             
    Expenditures During the Period       

          Government   
 Balance   Camp & Consulting/  Transport & Geophysical Equipment Tax Credit/  Balance 
Mineral  Sept. 30, 2024 Acquisitions Assays Field Costs Reports Drilling Supplies Surveys & Rental Adjustments Sub-total Jun. 30, 2025 
Properties: $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ (b) $ $ 
Empire 1,347,130  - - 9,000  30,690  - 395   1,454  (230) 41,309  1,388,439  
Midas 10,212,649  - 116,391  9,673  117,293  6,487  11,038   3,339  (7,151) 257,070  10,469,719  
Bingo 4,146,953  - 221,782  16,116  106,777  - 4,827  12,643  11,122  (9,591) 363,676  4,510,629  
Big One - - - 9,826  148,348  - 45,556  62,825  - - 266,555  266,555  

Total 15,706,732  - 338,173  44,615  403,108  6,487  61,816  75,468  15,915  (16,972) 928,610  16,635,342  
 

(a) 2024, the CRA re-assessed the previous proposal of $28,303 to $22,450.  The difference of $5,853 was split $1,112, $3,278 and $1,463 were adjusted to the Empire, Midas and Bingo properties 
respectively as an addition to their exploration expenditures. 

2024 the CRA assessed the 2023 BCMETC claim of $215,440 to $187,544.  The difference of $27,896 was split $5,845, $16,157 and $5,894 were adjusted to the Empire, Midas and Bingo properties 
respectively as an addition to their exploration expenditures. 

As at September 30, 2024, BCMETC of $260,366 pertaining to fiscal 2024 was accrued as a receivable and the tax credit of $3,525, $109,709 and $147,132 were adjusted to the Empire, Midas and 
Bingo properties respectively were included as an offset to their exploration expenditures. 

(b) In 2025, the CRA refunded BCMETC of $277,246 regarding the 2024 tax filing.  The amount refunded in excess of the 2024 BCMETC accrual resulted in $230, $7,151and $9,591 being adjusted to 
Empire, Midas and Bingo properties respectively as an offset to their exploration expenditures. 
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9. Investment in B-All Syndicate 
 

The Company invested $715,000 for a 13% interest in the B-All Syndicate (“B-All”).  B-All has identified and is 
staking mineral claims in an area northwestern BC extending from the Stewart area to the BC-Yukon border, 
which are considered to be prospective for discovery of gold, precious, base metals and types of mineralization 
in deposits of sufficient size and grade to have significant economic potential.  B-All was formed to pool 
geological and other knowledge and expertise relating to certain properties identified, finance and carry out an 
acquisition and exploration program and market any resulting property interests with the intention to option or 
sell the property interests. B-ALL currently has 130 mineral claims staked with a total area of 82,576 hectares.  
 
Management has determined that the cost of its investment of $715,000 is the most reliable measure of its fair 
value. In determining the fair value of the investment (classified at level 3 in the fair value hierarchy), the 
Company considers if observable market data exists on a quarterly basis to value the investment. Since 
inception, the Company has not had any adjustments to the fair value of the investment based on observable 
market data. 

 
10. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

 
    June 30,      June 30, 
    2025     2024 
Accounts payable $ 546,586   $ 129,017  
Accrued liabilities   33,888      30,000  
  $ 580,474    $ 159,017  

 
11. Related Party Transactions 
 

Key management personnel are people responsible for the planning, directing and controlling the activities of 
the entity. The Company’s key management personnel are the CEO and CFO, and their compensations are 
included in the following: 

 
    For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended 

  June 30,  June 30, 
  2025   2024   2025   2024 

Management fees   $     86,250   $     80,000   $     241,250   $     240,000  
Administrative fees  28,750   27,500   83,750   82,500  
Director fees  4,500   4,500   13,500   13,500  
Short-term benefits  4,516   2,352   10,516   10,277  
Other  4,500   3,000   13,500   9,000  
Share-based compensation  552,000   126,000   552,000   177,500  
Total   $     680,516    $     243,352    $   914,516    $   532,777  

 
For the periods ended June 30, 2025, and 2024, home office expenses of $1,500 (2024: - $1,000) per month 
were paid or accrued in aggregate to the CEO and CFO. 
 
Share-based compensation is a non-cash item that pertains to all officers and directors of the Company. 
 
Related party liabilities consist of unpaid director fees to three directors and expenses owing to an officer of the 
Company. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment. As at 
June 30, 2025, $15,038 (2024: - $14,894) was owing to related parties.  
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12. Share Capital 
 Authorized: 

Authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value. 
 
Issued:  
 
Effective March 13, 2025, the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding common shares on a 10 to 1 
basis.  All references to common shares, warrants and stock options prior to this date in these financial 
statements have been adjusted to reflect the change. 
 
As at June 30, 2025, there were 29,422,670 (2024: 12,738,107) shares issued and outstanding.  
 
During the period ended June 30, 2025: 

 
• In November 2024, Company closed a private financing and issued 1,617,059 flow-through units (the 

“FT Units”) at $0.85 each for gross proceeds of $1,374,500.  
 

Each FT Unit consists of one flow-through common share of the Company and one flow-through share 
purchase warrant (the “FT Warrants”), with each FT Warrant being exercisable to purchase an 
additional flow-through common share of the Company at a price of $1.20 expiring November 2025.  
 
The Company paid cash finder’s fees totaling $45,693 and issued 53,756 non-transferable broker 
warrants with each broker warrant exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at a 
unit price of $1.20 expiring November 2025 and incurred $16,624 in other share issue costs. 

 
The fair value of the 53,756 broker warrants was estimated at $10,751 using the Black-Scholes Option 
Pricing Model with the following weighted average assumptions: expected dividend yield - 0%, share 
price of $0.06 expected volatility – 100% (based on historical volatility), risk-free interest rate – 3.37%, 
average exercise price of $0.85 and an expected life of 1 year. 

 
The flow-through units were issued at a premium in recognition of the tax benefits accruing to 
subscribers. The flow-through premium was calculated to be $404,265 and was recorded as a share 
capital reduction with an equivalent amount as a flow-through share premium liability in the statement 
of financial position.  As at June 30, 2025, based on exploration expenditures incurred, $259,013 was 
recognized as a settlement of the flow-through premium. 
 

• In May 2025, the Company closed the first tranche of a private placement and issued 9,308,770 flow-
through units (the “FT Units) at $0.825 each for gross proceeds of $7,679,735.  The company also 
issued 2,000,000 non-flow-through units (“Units”) at a price of $0.50 per Unit for gross proceeds of 
$1,000,000. 
 
FT Units: 

 
Each FT Unit consisted of one common flow-through share of the Company and one common share 
purchase warrant with each warrant exercisable to purchase an additional non-flow-through common 
share of the Company at a price of $0.75 expiring May 2030 with a forced accelerated conversion after 
10 consecutive trading days at or above $1.50, callable at management’s discretion. 
 
The Company paid cash finders’ fees totalling $161,963 and issued 319,925 non-transferable broker 
warrants with each broker warrant exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at a 
unit price of $0.75 expiring May 2027 with a forced acceleration conversion after consecutive trading 
days at or above $1.50, callable at management’s discretion and incurred $60,631 in other share issue 
costs. 
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12. Share Capital – (cont’d) 
 
Issued: - (cont’d) 

 
The fair value of the 319,925 broker warrants was estimated at $153,564 using the Black-Scholes 
Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average assumptions: expected dividend yield - 0%, 
share price of $0.78 expected volatility – 118.5% (based on historical volatility), risk-free interest rate – 
2.53%, average exercise price of $0.75 and an expected life of two years. 
 
The flow-through units were issued at a premium in recognition of the tax benefits accruing to 
subscribers. The flow-through premium was calculated to be $3,025,350 and was recorded as a share 
capital reduction with an equivalent amount as a flow-through share premium liability in the statement 
of financial position.  As at June 30, 2025, nil settlement of the flow-through premium was recorded. 
 
Units: 
 
Each Unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant with each 
warrant exercisable to purchase an additional common share of the Company at a price of $0.75 
expiring May 2030, with a forced accelerated conversion after 10 consecutive trading days at or above 
$1.50, callable at management’s discretion. 
 

• On June 2, 2025, the Company closed the 2nd tranche of a private placement and issued 2,040,000 
flow-through units (the “F-T Units) at $0.825 each for gross proceeds of $1,683,000.   

 
Each F-T Unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant with 
each warrant exercisable to purchase an additional common share of the Company at a price of $0.75 
expiring June 2, 2030, with a forced accelerated conversion after 10 consecutive trading days at or 
above $1.50, callable at management’s discretion. 

 
The Company paid cash finders’ fees totalling $60,000 and issued 120,000 non-transferable broker 
warrants with each broker warrant exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at a 
unit price of $0.75 expiring June 2, 2027, with a forced acceleration conversion after consecutive trading 
days at or above $1.50, callable at management’s discretion. 
 
The fair value of the 120,000 broker warrants was estimated at $57,600 using the Black-Scholes Option 
Pricing Model with the following weighted average assumptions: expected dividend yield - 0%, share 
price of $0.78 expected volatility – 118.3% (based on historical volatility), risk-free interest rate – 2.58%, 
average exercise price of $0.75 and an expected life of two years. 
 
The flow-through units were issued at a premium in recognition of the tax benefits accruing to 
subscribers. The flow-through premium was calculated to be $663,000 and was recorded as a share 
capital reduction with an equivalent amount as a flow-through share premium liability in the statement 
of financial position.  As at June 30, 2025, nil settlement of the flow-through premium was recorded. 
 

• On June 17, 2025, the Company closed a private placement and issued 1,718,731 units (the “Units) at 
$0.64 each for gross proceeds of $1,099,988.   

 
Each Unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant with each 
warrant exercisable to purchase an additional common share of the Company at a price of $0.84 
expiring June 17, 2030, with a forced accelerated conversion after 10 consecutive trading days at or 
above $1.84, callable at management’s discretion. 
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12. Share Capital – (cont’d) 
 
Issued: - (cont’d) 

 
The Company paid cash finders’ fees of $65,999 and issued 103,124 non-transferable broker warrants 
with each broker warrant exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at a unit price of 
$0.84 expiring June 17, 2027, with a forced acceleration conversion after consecutive trading days at 
or above $1.84, callable at management’s discretion and incurred $10,094 in other share issue costs. 
 
The fair value of the 103,124 broker warrants was estimated at $45,375 using the Black-Scholes Option 
Pricing Model with the following weighted average assumptions: expected dividend yield - 0%, share 
price of $0.75 expected volatility – 117.5% (based on historical volatility), risk-free interest rate – 2.70%, 
average exercise price of $0.84 and an expected life of two years. 
 

During the year ended September 30, 2024: 
 

• In November 2023, the Company issued 1,209,262 units (“Units”) at a price of $1.30 per Unit for gross 
proceeds of $1,572,040. 

 
Each Unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant with each 
warrant exercisable to purchase an additional common share of the Company at a price of $2.50 for 36 
months from the date of issue, subject to the right of the Company to accelerate the exercise period to 
30 days if, after the expiry of the 4-month hold, shares of the Company close at or above $10.00 for 10 
consecutive trading days. 

 
The Company paid cash finder’s fees totalling $12,129 and issued 9,330 non-transferable broker 
warrants with each broker warrant exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at an 
unit price of $2.50 for 24 months from the date of issue, subject to the same accelerated exercise period 
as the Unit warrants and incurred $11,980 in other share issue costs. 
 
The fair value of the 9,330 broker warrants was estimated at $4,665 using the Black-Scholes Option 
Pricing Model with the following weighted average assumptions: expected dividend yield - 0%, share 
price of $0.14 expected volatility – 87.1% (based on historical volatility), risk-free interest rate – 4.40%, 
average exercise price of $2.50 and an expected life of 2 years. 
 

• In December 2023 the Company issued 140,246 units (“Units”) at a price of $1.30 per Unit for gross 
proceeds of $182,320. 
 
Each Unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant with each 
warrant exercisable to purchase an additional common share of the Company at a price of $2.50 for 36 
months from the date of issue, subject to the right of the Company to accelerate the exercise period to 
30 days if, after the expiry of the 4-month hold, shares of the Company close at or above $10.00 for 10 
consecutive trading days. 
 

• In December 2023, pursuant to the Bingo mineral property option agreement, the Company issued 
3000,000 common shares of the Company with a fair value of $255,000 and 300,000 share purchase 
warrants with a fair value of $189,300.  Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of 
the Company at a unit price of $0.85 expiring December 20, 2028. The fair value of the warrants was 
determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: expected 
dividend yield - 0%, share price of $0.085, expected volatility – 96.8%, risk-free interest rate – 3.18%, 
average exercise price of $0.085 and an expected life of 5 years. (Note 8). 
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12. Share Capital – (cont’d) 
 
Issued: - (cont’d) 

 
• In May 2024, the Company issued 1,667,400 units (“Units”) at a price of $0.60 per Unit for gross 

proceeds of $1,000,440. 
 
Each Unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant with each 
warrant exercisable to purchase an additional common share of the Company at a price of $1.00 for 36 
months from the date of issue. 
 
The Company paid cash finder’s fees totalling $5,221, issued 39,000 broker units (in lieu of cash 
commission - $23,400) and 47,702 non-transferable broker warrants with each broker warrant 
exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at a unit price of $1.00 for 36 months from 
the date of issue and incurred $7,441 in other issue costs.  Each broker unit issued as a finder’s fee 
consisted of one common share of the Company and one non-transferable broker warrant. 

 
The 39,000 broker units issued in lieu of $23,400 cash commission were recorded to share capital with 
an equivalent amount recorded as share issue costs.  No value was attributed to the warrants of the 
broker units issued. 
 
The fair value of the total 47,702 broker warrants was estimated at $28,621 using the Black-Scholes 
Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average assumptions: expected dividend yield - 0%, 
share price of $1.00 expected volatility – 88.0% (based on historical volatility), risk-free interest rate – 
4.03%, average exercise price of $1.00 and an expected life of 3 years. 
 

• In June 2024, the Company issued 3,127,254 flow-through units (“FT Units”) at a price of $1.215 per 
FT Unit for gross proceeds of $3,799,613. 

 
Each FT Unit consisted of one common flow-through share of the Company and one common share 
purchase warrant with each warrant exercisable to purchase an additional non-flow-through common 
share of the Company at a price of $1.40 for 36 months from the date of issue. 
 
The Company paid cash finders’ fees totalling $36,361 and issued 48,481 non-transferable broker 
warrants with each broker warrant exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at a 
unit price of $1.40 for 36 months from the date of issue and incurred $19,998 in other issue costs.   
 
The fair value of the 48,481 broker warrants was estimated at $24,241 using the Black-Scholes Option 
Pricing Model with the following weighted average assumptions: expected dividend yield - 0%, share 
price of $0.10 expected volatility – 87.5% (based on historical volatility), risk-free interest rate – 3.84%, 
average exercise price of $1.40 and an expected life of 3 years. 
 
The flow-through units were issued at a premium in recognition of the tax benefits accruing to 
subscribers. The flow-through premium was calculated to be $672,360 and was recorded as a share 
capital reduction with an equivalent amount as a flow-through share premium liability in the statement 
of financial position.  As at September 30, 2024, based on exploration expenditures incurred, $672,360 
was recognized as a settlement of the flow-through premium leaving a $Nil balance as a flow-through 
share premium liability. 
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12. Share Capital – (cont’d) 
 
Warrants: 
 
Share Purchase Warrants Outstanding:  
 
The continuity of share purchase warrants is as follows: 
 
  Number of    Weighted Average 
  Warrants   Exercise Price 
Balance - September 30, 2023 2,591,100   $2.00  

    
Issued 6,588,675   $1.50  
Balance - September 30, 2024 9,179,775    $1.60  

    
Issued 17,281,365   $0.80  
Expired  (2,131,700)  $2.00  
Balance - June 30, 2025 24,329,440    $1.02  

 
Details of share purchase warrants outstanding on June 30, 2025: 
 

Number of Warrants    Exercise Price    Expiry Date   Remaining Life (Years) 
156,400   $1.40   October 16, 2025  0.29  
153,000   $1.20   November 12, 2025  0.37  

1,617,059  * $1.20   November 21, 2025  0.39  
53,756   $1.20   November 21, 2025  0.39  
9,330   $2.50   November 22, 2025  0.39  

150,000   $4.20   March 9, 2026  0.69  
1,209,262   $2.50   November 22, 2026  1.39  

140,246   $2.50   December 5, 2026  1.43  
1,754,102   $1.00   May 6, 2027  1.85  
3,175,735   $1.40   June 11, 2027  1.86  

300,000   $0.85   December 20, 2028  3.47  
319,925   0.75   May 16, 2027  1.88  

11,308,770   0.75   May 16, 2030  4.88  
120,000   0.75   June 2, 2027  1.92  

2,040,000   0.75   June 2, 2030  4.92  
103,124   0.84   June 17, 2027  1.96  

1,718,731   0.84   June 17, 2030  4.96  
24,329,440    $1.02        3.61  

∗ Flow-through warrants, each exercisable to purchase a flow-through common share as defined in subsection 66(15) of the 
Tax Act. 
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12. Share Capital – (cont’d) 
 
Stock Options:  
 
The Company has a stock option plan whereby, the aggregate number of shares which may be issued pursuant 
to options granted under the Plan, unless otherwise approved by shareholders, may not exceed that number, 
which is equal to 20% of the shares of the Company issued and outstanding on the record date of November 
12, 2024, being 2,547,621. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issue to any one person 
under the plan cannot exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding number of common shares at the date of the 
grant and the maximum number of common shares reserved for issue to a consultant or a person engaged in 
investor relations activities cannot exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding number of common shares at the 
date of the grant.  Options vest at the date of grant, unless otherwise noted. 
 
The exercise price of each option granted under the plan may not be less than the Discounted Market Price (as 
that term is defined in the policies of the TSXV).  Options may be granted for a maximum term of five years 
from the date of the grant, are non-transferable and expire within 90 days (or earlier as stipulated) of termination 
of employment or holding office as director or officer of the Company and, in the case of death, expire within 
one year thereafter.  Upon death, the options may be exercised by legal representation or designated 
beneficiaries of the holder of the option. 
 
The continuity of share purchase options is as follows: 
 
    Number of   Weighted Average 

  Options  Exercise Price 
Balance - September 30, 2023   755,150    $3.00  

     
Cancelled  (50,000)  $1.60  
Granted  539,050   $1.20  
Balance - September 30, 2024    1,244,200    $1.90  

     
Expired  (135,000)  $2.20  
Granted  1,436,353   $0.78  
Balance – June 30, 2025   2,545,553    $1.25  

 
During the period ended June 30, 2025: 
 
In January and April 2025, 105,000 stock options previously granted to directors of the company expired. 
 
In February 2025, 36,353 share purchase options were granted to a consultant for the Company. The stock 
options granted vest immediately, have a term of five years and each is exercisable to purchase a common 
share of the Company at $0.85. 
 
In June 2025, 800,000 share purchase options were granted to 2 officers/directors of the Company.  The stock 
options granted vest immediately, have a term of 10 years and each is exercisable to purchase a common 
share of the Company at $0.78.  400,000 options with same terms were granted to a consultant for the 
Company. 
 
In June 2025, 200,000 share purchase options were granted to a consultant for the Company.  50,000 options 
vest every 12 months commencing from the date of the grant, have a term of 10 years and each is exercisable 
to purchase a common share of the Company at $0.78.   
 
The granting of these stock options resulted in the recognition of $552,000 and $301,160 in share-based 
compensation for the officers and consultants for the Company respectively using the Black-Scholes Option 
Pricing Model with the following assumptions: 
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12. Share Capital – (cont’d) 
 

Stock Options: - (cont’d) 
 
  June 30, 2025 
Expected life 5 - 10 years 
Annualized volatility 94.6% - 99.9% 
Risk-free interest rate 2.63% - 3.33% 
Dividend yield Nil 

 
During the year ended September 30, 2024: 
 
In November 2023, due to termination of service, the Company cancelled 50,000 stock options expiring June 
14, 2028, granted previously to a consultant. 
 
In December 2023, the Company granted in aggregate 103,000 share purchase options to officers/directors of 
the Company.  The stock options granted vest immediately, have a term of five years and each stock option is 
exercisable to purchase a common share of the Company at $1.60. 
 
In June 2024, the Company granted in aggregate 180,000 share purchase options to officers/directors of the 
Company and in aggregate 256,050 share purchase options to consultants for the Company.  The stock options 
granted vest immediately, have a term of five years and each stock option is exercisable to purchase a common 
share of the Company at $1.10. 
 
The granting of these stock options resulted in the recognition of $421,685 in share-based compensation using 
the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: 
 

  September 30, 2024 
Expected life 5 years 
Annualized volatility 95.5% – 96.5% 
Risk-free interest rate 3.50% 
Dividend yield Nil 

  
Details of stock options outstanding on June 30, 2025: 
 

Number of Options Exercise       
Outstanding   Exercisable  Price Expiry Date   Remaining Life (years) 

33,500   33,500  $2.20  December 2, 2025  0.42  
1,050   1,050  $2.20  December 30, 2025  0.50  

232,500   232,500  $3.60  May 14, 2026  0.88  
20,000   20,000  $2.20  March 8, 2027  1.69  

283,100   283,100  $1.60  June 14, 2028  2.96  
103,000   103,000  $1.60  December 1, 2028  3.42  
436,050   436,050  $1.10  June 13, 2029  3.95  
36,353   36,353  $0.85  February 5, 2030  4.68  

1,200,000   1,200,000  $0.78  June 13, 2035  9.95  
200,000  (i) - $0.78  June 13, 2035  9.95  

2,545,553    2,345,553        6.78  

       
(i)  50,000 options exercisable every 12 months commencing June 13, 2025   
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12. Share Capital – (cont’d) 
 
Stock Options: - (cont’d) 
 
The fair values were estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model: 
 

Date    Number of   Exercise   Expiry   Unit Fair 
Granted   Options   Price   Date   Value 

December 2, 2020  33,500   $2.20   December 2, 2025  $1.20  
December 30, 2020  1,050   $2.20   December 30, 2025  $1.40  

May 14, 2021  232,500   $3.60   May 14, 2026  $2.80  
March 8, 2022  20,000   $2.20   March 8, 2027  $1.00  
June 14, 2023  283,100   $1.60   June 14, 2028  $1.10  

December 1, 2023  103,000   $1.60   December 1, 2028  $1.00  
June 13, 2024  436,050   $1.10   June 13, 2029  $0.70  

February 5, 2025  36,353   $0.85   February 5, 2030  $0.60  
June 13, 2025   1,400,000    $0.78    June 13, 2035   $0.69  

 
Contributed Surplus: 
 
Contributed surplus record items recognized as stock-based compensation expense and other share-based 
payments until such time that the stock options or warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding 
amount will be transferred to share capital. If the options or warrants expire unexercised, the amount initially 
recorded will be reversed to deficit. 
 

13. Management of Capital 
 

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor and creditor confidence, 
safeguard the Company’s ability to support the exploration and development of its exploration and evaluation 
assets and to sustain future development of the business. The capital structure of the Company consists of 
equity and debt obligations, net of cash. There are no restrictions on the Company’s capital and there were no 
changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year. 
 

14. Financial Instruments and Risk Management 
 

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of 
Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, 
counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which 
such exposure is managed is provided as follows: 
 
Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the 
other party to incur financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash and short-term 
investment. The Company minimizes its exposure to credit risk by placing its cash and cash equivalents with a 
Canadian Chartered bank. While there is concentration of risk by holding all funds with one institution, 
management assesses credit risk of cash and cash equivalents as low due to the high credit quality rating the 
institution has with the rating agencies. As at June 30, 2025, the Company has cash and cash equivalents of 
$9,960,144.  
 
Receivables consist mainly of GST and BCMETC and the Company does not consider any of its current 
receivables past due.  The Company believes any credit risk associated with its receivables is low due to 
historical success of collection and the type of institution that is owed the receivables. 
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14. Financial Instruments and Risk Management – (cont’d) 
 

Foreign exchange risk  
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The Company’s 
exposure to foreign exchange risk is minimal. 
 
Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in market interest rates.  The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk. 
 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The 
Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the 
Company’s normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. Liquidity risk is considered high. 
 
Fair value 
 
The fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying amount due to their 
short period of time to maturity. 
 
Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy 
according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value 
hierarchy are: 
 

• Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or 

indirectly; and 
• Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 

 
Management has determined that the cost of its investment in the B-All Syndicate of $715,000 is the most 
reliable measure of its fair value as there is a lack of observable date or other means to determine fair value 
and is a level 3 fair value measure. 
 

15. Income Tax 
 

The Company has non-capital losses of $8,315,937 which may be carried forward to reduce taxable income in 
future years. The non-capital losses expire between 2026 and 2044 and resource exploration and development 
pools of $15,216,690 which may be carried forward indefinitely. 
 
The conditions required under IFRS, to recognize net potential deferred tax assets based on the establishment 
of likely recovery through future profitability have not been met.  Accordingly, a 100% valuation allowance has 
been provided. 

 
16. Subsequent Event 
 

The following event occurred subsequent to June 30, 2025: 
 
In July 2025, the Company issued 1,562,500 units (“Units”) at a price of $0.64 per Unit for gross proceeds of 
$1,000,000.    
 
Each Unit consisted of one common share of the Company and share purchase warrant with each warrant 
exercisable to purchase an additional common share of the Company at a price of $0.84 for five years after 
issuance subject to an accelerated call if the shares of the Company close at $1.84 or above for 10 consecutive 
trading days. 
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